



Effect of Nano Urea and Foliar Spray of Urea on Growth and Yield of Wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.)

Aakash Ojha ^{a++*}, Rajesh Singh ^{a#} and Jyoti Sinha ^{b†}

^a Department of Agronomy, Naini Agricultural Institute, SHUATS, Prayagraj, Uttar Pradesh, India.

^b KVK, Nalanda, Bihar Agriculture University, Sabour, India.

Authors' contributions

This work was carried out in collaboration among all authors. All authors read and approved the final manuscript.

Article Information

DOI: 10.9734/IJECC/2023/v13i113190

Open Peer Review History:

This journal follows the Advanced Open Peer Review policy. Identity of the Reviewers, Editor(s) and additional Reviewers, peer review comments, different versions of the manuscript, comments of the editors, etc are available here: <https://www.sdiarticle5.com/review-history/107136>

Original Research Article

Received: 13/07/2023

Accepted: 20/09/2023

Published: 10/10/2023

ABSTRACT

In pursuit of high yield today's agriculture cultivars put the environment at greater risk by the inputs of chemical fertilizers. Using Nano urea we can minimize the inputs damage upto a certain extent. With this objective, field experiment was carried out during Rabi seasons of 2022-2023 at Crop Research Farm, Department of Agronomy, SHUATS, Prayagraj, Uttar Pradesh on topic "Effect of nano urea and foliar spray of urea on growth and yield of wheat". The treatment include two factors, Factor- 1 Nitrogen (50 %, 75%, 100%) and Factor- 2 Foliar Spray (2ml/L nano urea, 4 ml/L nano urea, 2% urea) and one control was laid out in Randomized Block Design (RBD) with 10 treatments and three replications. Result revealed that 100% nitrogen along with foliar spray of 4ml/L nano urea recorded significant effect on Growth, yield and yield parameters. Treatment 6 recorded maximum plant height (101.62 cm), dry weight (21.95 g) number of tillers/running row (85.02), number of effective tillers/m² (340.08), number of grains/spike (54.16), test weight (48.52 g), grain yield (6.30 t/ha) and straw yield (7.98 t/ha).

⁺⁺ M.Sc. Scholar;

[#] Associate Professor;

[†] Scientist;

*Corresponding author: E-mail: aakashojha9310@gmail.com;

Keywords: *Wheat; nano urea; foliar spray; growth; yield and yield parameters.*

1. INTRODUCTION

“Wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.) belongs to family Poaceae and is very important crop as it contributes major portion of staple food for the world’s population and provides more calories and protein in the world’s diet than any other cereal” [1]. “Due to its abundance in many nutritional and health benefits such as dietary fibre, magnesium, and protein, farmers can expect a high harvest from this crop. Albumins and globulins of wheat endosperm represent 20% to 25% of total grain proteins” [2].

“Due to its wide adaptability it can be grown not only in the tropical and sub-tropical zones, but also in the temperate zone. As the crop have such importance and wide adaptability scientists are always focusing to produce higher yields to feed the nation. In 2019, the daily total protein intake per person in is 64.9 grams, in which the contribution of wheat was 15.1 grams (23.2%)” [3]. “The world population is expected to reach from 8.9 to 10.6 billion by 2050, compared with 7.75 billion in 2020” [4]. “The nutri-rich cereal is grown in diversified environments; globally wheat occupies around 217 million hectares holding the position of highest acreage among all crops with an annual production having around 731 million tonnes” [5]. In India wheat is grown on 33.61 million hectare and produces of 106.21 million tonnes with national average yield of 3160 kg/ha during 2019-20 [6]. However there is an increase in wheat production in India by 5.97 million tonnes; from 106.21 million tonnes in 2020 [6] to 112.18 million tonnes in 2022 (Ministry of agriculture) [7], which is higher by 5.97 million tonnes. The area under wheat cultivation is significantly increased from 29.8 million hectare to 33.61 million hectare. This is due to sharp rise in minimum support price of this nutri- cereal crop [8].

“In India Uttar Pradesh has largest share in area with 9.75 million hectare (32%), followed by Madhya Pradesh (18.75%), Punjab (11.48%), Rajasthan (9.74%), Haryana (8.36%) and Bihar (6.82%). However, a major expansion in wheat area was observed in the states such as Jharkhand (51%), Madhya Pradesh (27%) and Rajasthan (13%)” [8]. “Uttar Pradesh still holds the position of largest producer in the country accounting for about 33.95 million tonnes which is roughly 31.77 % of the total production to all India” [9]. Out of 112.18 million tonnes 71.22

million tonnes; i.e. 79.89 % wheat is produced by only three states Uttar Pradesh (33.95 million tonnes) Madhya Pradesh (22.42 million tonnes) and Punjab (14.82 million tonnes). This rise in productivity is due to adoption of high-yielding varieties coupled with other inputs like nano urea.

“Globally wheat is cultivated in an area about 217 million hectares with a record production of 731 million tonnes. Maximum area under wheat is in India (14%), followed by Russia (12.43%), China (11.14%) and the USA (6.90%) which altogether accounts for about 45% of global area. However, China is the major producer of wheat with a record production of 136 million tonnes, followed by India (98.51mt), Russia (85mt) and the USA (47.35mt). Around 449 million tonnes (58%) of wheat has been produced from traditional wheat-growing countries like China, India, Russia, the USA, Canada, Ukraine and Pakistan” [5]. Wheat has numerous advantage so it is important to double the yield of crop in significant manner globally by 2050 [10]. In India with a limited scope for increasing the crop acreage besides the production threats and challenges at the forefront [11,12] “The production target has been fixed at 140 million tonnes by 2050” [13].

“Nano urea has claimed to meet such objectives by being economically and fiscally sound. Due to various factors such as growing population, soil nutrient depletion, limited land resource, and climate change, there is a need of input having greater efficiency and environment friendly. Additionally the use efficiency of nutrients for traditional fertilizers is abysmally low. It has been reported that around 40–70 % of nitrogen, content of applied fertilizers are lost in the environment and could not reach the plant which causes significant economic losses” [14,15]. To combat this, we have to utilize new inputs in our agriculture which have more output and minimal damage. One such inputs which can be used is Nano-fertilizers

Nano-fertilizers are modified form of traditional fertilizers, which are based on nano technology.

These nano fertilizers can be used to fill this void in the market for conventional and innovative fertilizer market. When nitrogen is applied to soil 40–70 % of nitrogen is [14,15]. Nitrogen is lost through the processes of nitrate leaching, de-

nitrification and ammonia volatilization which is growing concerns for economic losses and environmental pollution. Moreover, nitrogen volatilization results in the release of nitrous oxides and thus being the greenhouse gases, contribute to the global warming. It is also pertinent to mention that ammonium ions react with alkaline rain water which leads to the formation of ammonia gas that escapes into the atmosphere and thus becoming a source of environmental pollution. To combat this above problems only one input is needed in our farming i.e. nano urea.

Nano urea provides greater nutrient use efficiency to plants with less input and minimal environment pollution. Due to their nano size [16] they have higher nutrient use efficiency and enhanced profitability, which facilitates better uptake from leaves and have high availability and absorption which fulfil the 4R principles resulting in production of more photosynthesis and biomass for crops. "Nano-urea have numerous advantage in terms of application (less input), slow release mechanism, reduction in transportation and application cost, and cause comparatively low salt accumulation in soil as compare to conventional fertilizers. These effectively meet crop nutrient requirement with increased bioavailability of nutrients. Nano urea increase nitrogen use efficiency and nutritional quality of crops through biofortification" [16].

"Nano urea regulates the release of nutrients and delivers the correct quantity of nutrients required by the crops in suitable proportion and promotes productivity while ensuring environmental safety. It has reported that nanofertilizer increased the NUE up to 45 %" [17]. In a study, the nutrient release pattern of nanofertilizer formulations including nitrogen fertiliser is analysed. The study have shown the nanoclay-based fertilizer formulations (zeolite and montmorillonite with a dimension of 30–40 nm) are capable of releasing the nutrients for a longer period of time (>1000 h) than conventional fertilizers [18] same finding were also done by Saurabh et al. [19].

Nano urea helps to attain higher crop yield due to small size and more surface area. It has been reported that with application of nano urea there is increase 8% in yield as per 11,000 field trials conducted across India [16]. Additionally, by increasing agricultural yield and improving crop

quality, it increases farmers' revenue. Nano urea crops have better nutritional quality and protein content as compare conventional urea. Moreover adopting this method reduces the need for chemical use because the requirement for nitrogen is met by two sprays of nano urea during important growth stages. As Nano urea is liquid based foliar application to plant; these liquid based bottles are easy to transport and store which economically sound in logistics and warehousing cost. Carrying bottle over urea sacks is convenient to farmers.

2. MATERIALS AND METHODS

The experiment was laid out during the *Rabi* season of 2022 at Crop Research Farm, Department of Agronomy, Naini Agricultural Institute, Sam Higginbottom University of Agriculture, Technology and Sciences, Prayagraj (U.P.). The crop research farm is situated at 25° 39' 42" N latitude, 81° 06' 56" E longitude and at an altitude of 98 m above mean sea level. The experiment was laid out in Randomized Block Design (RBD) consisting of ten treatments.

T1 50% nitrogen + foliar spray of 2ml/ L nano urea, T2 75% nitrogen + foliar spray of 2ml/ L nano urea T3 100% nitrogen + foliar spray of 2ml/ L nano urea, T4 50% nitrogen + foliar spray of 4ml/ L nano urea, T5 75% nitrogen + foliar spray of 4ml/ L nano urea, T6 100% nitrogen + foliar spray of 4ml/ L nano urea, T7 50% nitrogen + foliar spray of 2% urea, T8 75% nitrogen + foliar spray of 2% urea, T9 100% nitrogen + foliar spray of 2% urea, T10 Control RDF 120:60:40 NPK kg/ha. All the treatment was replicated thrice. The recommended dose of phosphorus (60kg/ha), potassium (40 kg/ha) were applied at the time of sowing as a basal dose. The sources of phosphorus and potassium were SSP and MOP. Nitrogen was applied through urea as per treatments in split doses during the crop period. Additionally nitrogen sources i.e. Nano urea and foliar spray of urea was applied by foliar mean at 20 and 50 days after sowing. Sowing of healthy seed was done with spacing of 22.5cm x 10cm. All cultural operations were performed as per recommendations. Observations were recorded from five random plants of each treatment on different aspects of crop, viz., growth, yield and yield parameters.

2.1 Chart 1. Details for Treatment Combinations

Sr. No	Treatment Combinations
1	50% nitrogen + foliar spray of 2ml/ L nano urea
2	75% nitrogen + foliar spray of 2ml/ L nano urea
3	100% nitrogen + foliar spray of 2ml/ L nano urea
4	50% nitrogen + foliar spray of 4ml/ L nano urea
5	75% nitrogen + foliar spray of 4ml/ L nano urea
6	100% nitrogen + foliar spray of 4ml/ L nano urea
7	50% nitrogen + foliar spray of 2% urea
8	75% nitrogen + foliar spray of 2% urea
9	100% nitrogen + foliar spray of 2% urea
10	Control (RDF) 120-60-40 NPK kg/ha.

3. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

3.1 Effect on Growth Parameters

3.1.1 Plant height (cm)

There is a significant increase in plant height as the growth progressed, as shown in (Table 1). Maximum plant height (101.62) observed in treatment 6 (100% nitrogen + foliar spray of 4ml/L nano urea). However, treatment 9 (100% nitrogen + foliar spray of 2% urea) was found to be statically at par with treatment 6.

The higher plant height was observed with application of 100% nitrogen. Nitrogen is an essential nutrient and it is effective for increasing crop yield. As large number of previous studies have demonstrated that application of nitrogen can increase the height of the crop [20,21]. Similar findings have been reported by Rawat et al. and Iqtidar et al. [22,23] The levels of nitrogen influenced plant height significantly. Further increase in plant height was due to foliar spray of nano urea because nano urea applicaton increased the NUE up to 45% [17] which directly promoted plant height. Application of nano urea avoid the loss of nitrogen through the processes of nitrate leaching, de-nitrification and ammonia volatilization and get directly available to plants without any losses.

3.1.2 Plant dry weight (g/plant)

With crop growth, the weight of plant dry matter also rose (Table 1). Significant and maximum dry weight (21.95 g) was observed in treatment 6 (100% nitrogen + foliar spray of 4ml/ L nano urea). However treatment 9 (100% nitrogen + foliar spray of 2% urea), treatment 3 (100% nitrogen + foliar spray of 2ml/L nano urea) and treatment 5 (75% nitrogen + foliar spray of 4ml/ L nano urea) was found to be statically at par with treatment 6.

Effect of increasing nitrogen level upto 100% have significant on plant dry weight. Nitrogen increased photosynthetic rate and higher leaf area that increased total dry matter accumulation. Similar finding has been reported by Rahman et al. [24]. Nitrogen is a crucial element driving plant growth that directly affects leaf area, leaf emergence rate, photosynthetic capacity, and radiation interception [25]. Further increase in plant dry weight is due to application of nano urea. Nano urea has higher surface area to volume size ratio, they have high availability and absorption which facilitates better uptake from leaves, resulting in production of more phosynthesis and biomass required for healthy crops. Our results are also in conformity with [16].

3.1.3 Number of tillers/running row

Maximum number of tillers/running row (85.02) were found in treatment 6 (100% nitrogen + foliar spray of 4ml/ L nano urea), However treatment 9 (100% nitrogen + foliar spray of 2% urea), treatment 3 (100% nitrogen + foliar spray of 2ml/L nano urea) was found to be statically at par with treatment 6. Tillers positively correlated with leaf nitrogen accumulation [26] and nano urea have higher-absorption rate, utilization efficacy which further enchanced tillers growth.

3.2 Yield and Yield Attributes

3.2.1 Number of effective tillers/m²

Significant and maximum (340.08) tillers/m² was observed (Table 2) in treatment 6 (100% nitrogen + foliar spray of 4ml/ L nano urea), However treatment 9 (100% nitrogen + foliar spray of 2% urea), treatment 3 (100% nitrogen + foliar spray of 2ml/L nano urea) was found to be statically at par with treatment 6.

Table 1. Effect of nano urea and foliar spray of urea on growth parameters of wheat

S. No.	Treatment combinations	Plant height (cm)	Plant dry weight (g)	Number of tillers/ running row meter
1	50% nitrogen + foliar spray of 2ml/ L nano urea	97.26	19.15	82.05
2	75% nitrogen + foliar spray of 2ml/ L nano urea	99.10	20.41	83.42
3	100% nitrogen + foliar spray of 2ml/ L nano urea	100.03	21.63	84.77
4	50% nitrogen + foliar spray of 4ml/ L nano urea	98.22	20.17	83.02
5	75% nitrogen + foliar spray of 4ml/ L nano urea	99.43	21.14	83.62
6	100% nitrogen + foliar spray of 4ml/ L nano urea	101.62	21.95	85.02
7	50% nitrogen + foliar spray of 2% urea	97.47	19.36	82.51
8	75% nitrogen + foliar spray of 2% urea	99.12	20.87	83.58
9	100% nitrogen + foliar spray of 2% urea	100.81	21.83	84.94
10	Control RDF (120:60:40 NPK kg/ha.)	97.33	19.30	82.27
	F test	S	S	S
	SEm(+)	0.28	0.32	0.20
	CD (p= 0.05)	0.83	0.96	0.61

Table 2. Effect of nano urea and foliar spray of urea on yield attributes of wheat

S. No.	Treatment combinations	Number of effective tillers/m ²	Number of grains/ spike	Test weight (g)	Grain yield (t/ha)	Straw yield (t/ha)
1	50% nitrogen + foliar spray of 2ml/ L nano urea	315.91	49.33	45.81	4.51	5.17
2	75% nitrogen + foliar spray of 2ml/ L nano urea	333.68	51.50	46.48	5.09	6.21
3	100% nitrogen + foliar spray of 2ml/ L nano urea	339.08	53.17	47.93	5.73	7.33
4	50% nitrogen + foliar spray of 4ml/ L nano urea	332.10	50.98	46.30	4.99	6.04
5	75% nitrogen + foliar spray of 4ml/ L nano urea	334.49	52.00	47.21	5.65	7.06
6	100% nitrogen + foliar spray of 4ml/ L nano urea	340.08	54.16	48.52	6.30	7.98
7	50% nitrogen + foliar spray of 2% urea	330.04	50.70	46.18	4.72	5.71
8	75% nitrogen + foliar spray of 2% urea	334.32	51.66	47.16	5.17	6.41
9	100% nitrogen + foliar spray of 2% urea	339.76	53.86	48.02	5.89	7.54
10	Control RDF (120:60:40 NPK kg/ha.)	320.03	50.41	46.00	4.61	5.46
	F test	S	S	S	S	S
	SEm(+)	0.81	0.30	0.33	0.16	0.20
	CD (p= 0.05)	2.42	0.90	0.99	0.47	0.58

3.2.2 Number of grains/spike

Significant and higher (54.16) grains/spike was observed in treatment 6 (100% nitrogen + foliar spray of 4ml/ L nano urea), However treatment 9 (100% nitrogen + foliar spray of 2% urea) was found to be statically at par with treatment 6. Wheat grain was found to have a positive quadratic relationship with the nitrogen application rate [27]. Our result also in conformity with [27].

3.2.3 Test weight

The data showed that highest test weight (48.52) was recorded in treatment 6 (100% nitrogen + foliar spray of 4ml/ L nano urea. However treatment 9 (100% nitrogen + foliar spray of 2% urea) was found to be statically at par with treatment 6.

3.2.4 Grain yield (t/ha)

Significant and higher (6.30 t/ha) grain yield s was observed in treatment 6 (100% nitrogen + foliar spray of 4ml/ L nano urea) However treatment 9 (100% nitrogen + foliar spray of 2% urea) was found to be statically at par with treatment 6. The nitrogen has significant effect on the grain yield. It is reported that “synergistic effect of the nano-fertilizers on the efficacy of conventional fertilizer for better nutrient absorption by plant cells resulting to optimal growth plant parts and metabolic process such as photosynthesis leads to higher photosynthesis accumulation and translocation to the economic parts of the plant, thus resulting in high yield which may be attributed to increased source (leaves) and sink (economic part) strength” [28] Foliar application of Nano-fertilizers significantly increase the crop yield [29] As mentioned earlier, nanofertilizers may have affected these processes through its nutrient transportation capability in terms of penetration and movement of a wide range of nutrients, from roots uptake to foliage penetration and movements within the plant.

3.2.5 Straw yield (t/ha)

The data revealed that higher (7.98 t/ha) straw yield was observed in treatment 6 (100% nitrogen + foliar spray of 4ml/ L nano urea). Lowest straw yield was found in treatment 1 (50 % nitrogen + foliar spray of 2ml/ L nano urea).

4. CONCLUSION

Based on the above findings it is concluded that treatment 6 with the application of 100% Nitrogen along with spray of 4ml/L nano urea at 20 and 50 days after sowing performs positively and improves the growth parameters yield and yield attributes of Wheat. Since the results are based on a single season, further trails could be needed for additional confirmation.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to thank my advisor, Dr. Rajesh Singh, for his unwavering support, advice, and helpful suggestions that have helped to improve the calibre of this research work. I would also like to thank the entire faculty at the Department of Agronomy at SHUATS in Prayagraj, Uttar Pradesh, India, for their cooperation, support, and provision of the necessary facilities.

COMPETING INTERESTS

Authors have declared that no competing interests exist.

REFERENCES

1. CIMMYT. Wheat the vital grain of civilization and food security: Wheat annual report. Mexico, DF; 2002.
2. Belderok B, Mesdag J, Donner DA. Bread-making quality of wheat: A century of breeding in Europe. Kluwer Academic Publisher; Dordrecht, The Netherlands: 2000;30–31. Belderok Merlino
3. FAOSTAT. New food balances. Food Agric. Organ. United Nations, Online database on food balance. 2022;1–5. Available: <http://www.fao.org/faostat/en/#data/FBS>
4. World Bank. World Development Indicators: Data Bank. Data Bank, World Development Indicators; 2022. Available: <https://databank.worldbank.org/reports>
5. USDA. United States Department of Agriculture [Internet]; 2018. Available: <http://www.fas.usda.gov>
6. Anonymous. Progress report All India Coordinated Wheat and Barley Improvement Project. Directorate of wheat research, Karnal. 2020;14.

7. Ministry of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare Available:<https://pib.gov.in/PressRelease/amePage.aspx?PRID=1906880>
8. Sendhil R, Singh R, Sharma I. Exploring the performance of wheat production in India. *Journal of Wheat Research*. 2012;4:37-44
9. Directorate of economics and statistics, Department of Agriculture and farmers welfare, Production of important Crops in three Largest Producing states in 2021-2022. Available: <https://www.indiabudget.gov.in/economicsurvey/doc/stat/tab118.pdf>
10. Hunter MC, Smith RG, Schipanski ME, Atwood LW, Mortensen DA. Agriculture in 2050 : Recalibrating targets for sustainable intensification. *Biosci*. 2017;67(4):386—391
11. Sharma I, Chatrath R, Sendhil R. Challenges, target and strategies for sustainable wheat production for food security and nutrition. *Indian Farming*. 2013;63:3-6,17.
12. Sharma I, Sendhil R, Singh R. India's food production towards 2050—Challenges, opportunities and strategies. *Agriculture Today*. 2013:146-151
13. ICAR-IIWBR. Vision 2050. Karnal: ICAR-Indian Institute of Wheat and Barley Research. 2015; 1-48
14. Trenkel ME. Slow-and controlled release and stabilized fertilizers: an option for enhancing nutrient use efficiency in agriculture. International Fertilizer Industry Association, Paris, France. 2010;1–162.
15. Solanki P, Bhargava A, Chhipa H, Jain N, Panwar J. Nano-fertilizers and their smart delivery system. In: Rai M, Ribeiro C, Mattoso L, Duran N(eds) *Nanotechnologies in food and agriculture*. Springer, Switzerland. 2015;81–101.
16. Kumar YO, Tiwari KN, Singh T, Raliya R. Nanofertilizers and their role in sustainable agriculture. *Annals of Plant and Soil Research*. 2021;23(3):238-255. Available:<https://doi.org/10.47815/apsr.2021.10067>
17. Rahale CS. Nutrient lease pattern of nano-fertilizer formulations. PhD Thesis, Tamil Nadu Agricultural University, Coimbatore, Tamil Nadu, India; 2010.
18. Subramanian KS, Rahale CS. Synthesis of nanofertiliser formulations for balanced nutrition. In: Proceedings of the Indian society of Soil Science-Platinum Jubilee Celebration, December 22–25, IARI, New Delhi, India. 2009;85.
19. Saurabh K, Manjaiah KM, Datta SC, Thekkumpurath AS, Kumar R. Nanoclay polymer composites loaded with urea and nitrification inhibitors for controlling nitrification in soil. *Arch. Agron. Soil Sci*. 2019;65:478–491. DOI: 10.1080/03650340.2018.1507023
20. Guo ZP, Dong K, Zhu JH, Dong Y. Effects of nitrogen fertilizer and intercropping on faba bean rust occurrence and field microclimate. *J. Nuclear Agric. Sci*. 2019;33:2294–2302.
21. Zhang WJ, Jiang DG, Huang ZL, Zhou XN, Ma SI. Effects of nitrogen fertilizer application on canopy structure traits, grain yield and quality of wheat after rice. *J. Triticeae Crops*. 2018;38: 164–174.
22. Rawat AK, Sharma RS, Dubey AK and Naik KR. Refinement of agro- techniques for improving productivity of wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.) under Rice (*Oryza sativa*) wheat agro- system. *Indian J. Agron*. 2000;45(4):636-640.
23. Iqtidar H, Ayyaz KM and Ahmad KE. Bread wheat varieties as influenced by different nitrogen levels. *Journal of Zhejiang University Science B*. 2006;7(1): 70-78.
24. Rahman MZ, Islam MR, K MA Islam, M.T. Response of wheat to foliar application of urea fertilizer. *Journal of Sylhet Agricultural University*. 2014;1(1):39-43.
25. Tafteh A, Sepaskhah AR. Application of HYDRUS1D model for simulating water and nitrate leaching from continuous and alternate furrow irrigated rapeseed and maize fields. *Agricultural Water Management*. 2012;113:19–29.
26. Ding YG, Zhang XB, Quan MA, Li FJ, Tao RR, Min ZHU, Li CY, Zhu XK, Guo WS, Ding JF. Tiller fertility is critical for improving grain yield, photosynthesis, and nitrogen efficiency in wheat. *Journal of Integrative Agriculture*. 2023;22(7):2054-2066.
27. Hawkesford MJ. Reducing the reliance on nitrogen fertilizer for wheat production. *J. Cereal Sci*. 2014;59:276–283.

28. Taiz L, Zeiger E. (2006) Plant physiology, 4th Edition. Sinauer Int. J. Curr. Microbiol. App. Sci Associates, Inc. Sunderland, Massachusetts, USA. 2019;8(12):598-606 606.
29. Tarafdar JC, Sharma S, Raliya R. Nano-technology: Interdisciplinary science of applications. African Journal of Biotechnology. 2012;12(3): 219-226.

© 2023 Ojha et al.; This is an Open Access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution License (<http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0>), which permits unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.

Peer-review history:
The peer review history for this paper can be accessed here:
<https://www.sdiarticle5.com/review-history/107136>